Fees shall be set by the City Council as part of its annual budget adoption process as set 
forth in chapter 1, Article XVI. 

D. Until such time as the fees are set by the City Council under paragraph 7.209 (C). the fees 
are as follows: 

1. The first time fee for a Medallion shall be one hundred twenty-five dollars 

($125.00) each year or any part of a year commencing on April 1st for each Taxi 
payable in advance on application for the Medallion.  The renewal fee shall be 
one hundred dollars ($100.00) 

2. The fee for restoration of any Medallion that has been revoked shall be one

[...]

SPECIFIC LOCATIONS 

A. Emergency lanes are hereby established at the following locations: 

1. 95 Albany Street Extension, starting at the southwest corner of the structure 
known as the Malt House Exchange, northerly four hundred fifty (450) feet, then 
easterly one hundred sixty-four (164) feet to the southeast corner, eighteen (18) 
feet in width from the curb.   

2. Central Fire Station, 170 Court Street:   starting at the northeast corner of the 

building running one hundred (100) feet southwesterly along Court Street to the 
southwest corner of the building. 

3. 100 Durgin Lane, starting at the easternmost corner of the structure known as 

1Costco Wholesale, northerly one hundred seventy-seven (177) feet and westerly 
sixty-eight (68) feet from that same corner, eighteen (18) feet in width from the 
curb.   

4. 800 Islington Street, starting at the northeast corner of one of the two structures 

known as Plaza 800, southerly three hundred ninety-five (395) feet to the 
southeasterly corner, eighteen (18) feet in width from the curb.   

5. City Hall and Police Station, One Junkins Avenue, one hundred ten (110) feet in 

length, eighteen (18) feet in width from the curb.   

6. Seybolt Building, One Junkins Avenue, one hundred three (103) in length, 
eighteen (18) feet in width from the curb.   

7. -581 Lafayette Road, starting at the northwest corner of the structure known as 

Canad Cinemas, around the entire perimeter of the structure back to the northwest 
corner, eighteen (18) feet in width from the foundation of the structure.   

8. 599 Lafayette Road, starting at the northwest corner of the structure known as 

Bowl A Rama, southerly two hundred forty-five (245) feet, eighteen (18) feet in 
width from the curb.   

9. 775 Lafayette Road, starting at the northwest corner of the structure known as 

Lafayette Plaza, six hundred eighty (680) feet to the southwest corner, eighteen 
(18) feet in width from the curb. 

10. 2422 Lafayette Road, starting at the northeast corner of the structure known as 

Southgate Plaza, three hundred sixty-two (362) feet westerly, then five hundred 
(500) feet southerly to the southeast corner, eighteen (18) feet in width from the 
curb.   

11. 2460 Lafayette Road, starting at a point fifty-five (55) feet north of the northeast 

corner of the building known as Wal-Mart, southerly two hundred ninety (290)

[...]

continuing southerly one hundred and ten (110) feet to the southeast corner, then 
westerly sixty-one (61) feet, eighteen (18) feet in width from the curb. 

12. 1500 Lafayette Road, starting at the northeast corner of the structure known as the 
Market Basket, southerly six hundred thirty-eight (638) feet to the southeasterly 
corner, eighteen (18) feet in width from the curb.   

13. 1465 Woodbury Avenue, starting at the southwest corner of the structure known 

as Marshall’s Mall, nine hundred (900) feet northerly to the northwest corner, 
eighteen (18) feet in width from the curb.

[...]

seventy-three (73) feet from that same corner, eighteen (18) feet in width from the 
curb. (1811 Woodbury Ave Deleted 2/22/94)   

15. 1981 Woodbury Avenue, starting at the southwest corner of the structure known 

as Staples Plaza, easterly one hundred forty (140) feet; then northerly two 
hundred thirty-two (232) feet to the northwest corner, eighteen (18) feet in width 
from the curb.   

16. 1600 Woodbury Avenue, starting at the northeastern corner of the front face of 

the structure known as Durgin Square, southerly and curving along the front face 
of the structure seven hundred eight (708) feet, to the southeastern corner, 
eighteen (18) feet in width from the curb.   

Section 7.1503: PROHIBITIONS 

No motor vehicle may be parked either attended or unattended in any established emergency 
lane.   

Section 7.1504: PENALTIES 

A. Any vehicle left in a duly marked emergency lane may be removed at the direction of the